












ANNEX B

(DPWH -Albay 2nd District Engineering Office) Procurement Monitoring Report as of January to June 2025

Pre-Proc Conference Ads/Post of IB Pre-bid Conf Eligibility Check Sub/Open of Bids Bid Evaluation Post Qual
Date of BAC Resolution 

Recommending Award
Notice of Award Contract Signing Notice to Proceed

Delivery/ 

Completion

Inspection 

& 

Acceptance

Total MOOE CO Total MOOE CO Pre-bid Conf Eligibility Check Sub/Open of Bids Bid Evaluation Post Qual

Delivery

/

Complet

ion/

COMPLETED PROCUREMENT ACTIVITIES

Administrative  

Section
NO Competitive Bidding January 2, 2025 January 4, 2025 January 10, 2025 January 24, 2025 January 24, 2025 January 26, 2025

January 27-28, 

2025
February 7, 2025 February 10, 2025 February 13, 2025 February 17, 2025 20 GoP 4,098,936.00 4,098,936.00 2,263,500.00 2,263,500.00

COA, PICE, 
NACAP & 

Concerned 
LGU 

January 10, 2025 January 24, 2025 January 24, 2025 January 26, 2025
January 27-

28, 2025
Awarded

24GFB0025 Purchase of Additional Face Recognition Attendance 

Machine for Monitoring Attendance of DPWH Employees of Albay 

District Engineering Office.

Administrative  

Section
NO Competitive Bidding January 2, 2025 January 4, 2025 January 10, 2025 January 24, 2025 January 24, 2025 January 26, 2025

January 27-28, 

2025
February 7, 2025 February 10, 2025 February 13, 2025 February 17, 2025 30 GoP 1,943,580.00 1,943,580.00 1,940,000.00 1,940,000.00

COA, PICE, 

NACAP & 
Concerned 

LGU 
Representative

January 10, 2025 January 24, 2025 January 24, 2025 January 26, 2025
January 27-

28, 2025
Awarded

24GFB0026 Procurement of Fuel, Gasoline and Lubricant Product to 

be Used in the service vehicles, Heavy equipment and other 

maintenance Materials

Administrative  

Section
NO Competitive Bidding March 6, 2025 March 8, 2025 March 14, 2025 March 27, 2025 March 27, 2025 March 30, 2025

April 10-11, 

2025
April 15, 2025 April 16, 2025 April 21, 2025 April 18, 2025 210 GoP 6,267,585.50 6,267,585.50 6,232,010.50 6,232,010.50

COA, PICE, 
NACAP & 

Concerned 
LGU 

Representative

March 14, 2025 March 27, 2025 March 27, 2025 March 30, 2025
April 10-11, 

2025
Awarded

24GFB0027 Procurement of Inks and Toner to be used at Planning 

and Design Section, Quality Assurance Section, Records 

Management Unit, Supply Unit, Administrative Section, 

Maintenance Section, Finance Section, Procurement Unit, 

Construction Section, DE's and ADE's Office for the 1st semester of 

CY 2025

Planning & 

Design Section
NO Competitive Bidding March 6, 2025 March 7, 2025 March 8, 2025 March 27, 2025 March 27, 2025 n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a 30 GoP 6,157,361.25 6,157,361.25 0.00 0.00

COA, PICE, 
NACAP & 

Concerned 
LGU 

Representative

n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a
No Bids 

Receipt

24GFB0028 Procurement of Commonly Used Office Supplies for the 

1st Semester of Calendar Year 2025

Administrative  

Section
NO Competitive Bidding March 6, 2025 March 8, 2025 March 14, 2025 March 27, 2025 March 27, 2025 March 30, 2025

April 10-11, 

2025
April 15, 2025 April 16, 2025 April 21, 2025 April 18, 2025 30 GoP 4,690,485.00 4,690,485.00 4,686,005.00 4,686,005.00

COA, PICE, 
NACAP & 

Concerned 
LGU 

Representative

March 14, 2025 March 27, 2025 March 27, 2025 March 30, 2025
April 10-11, 

2025
Awarded

24GFB0027 (REBID) Procurement of Inks and Toner to be used at 

Planning and Design Section, Quality Assurance Section, Records 

Management Unit, Supply Unit, Administrative Section, 

Maintenance Section, Finance Section, Procurement Unit, 

Construction Section, DE's and ADE's Office for the 1st semester of 

CY 2025

Administrative  

Section
NO Competitive Bidding May 14, 2025 May 16, 2025 May 22, 2025 June 4, 2025 June 4, 2025 June 7, 2025

June 12-13, 

2025
June 17, 2025 June 17, 2025 June 20, 2025 June 23, 2025 30 GoP 6,161,406.25 6,161,406.25 6,112,475.00 6,112,475.00

COA, PICE, 
NACAP & 

Concerned 
LGU 

Representative

May 22, 2025 June 4, 2025 June 4, 2025 June 7, 2025
June 12-13, 

2025
Awarded

24GFB0029 Procurement of I.T. Equipment and Software with 

Technical Specification of Various I.T. Equipment for the use in 

Planning and Design Section, PIO, ADE, DE and for Network ICT

Administrative  

Section
NO Competitive Bidding May 27, 2025 May 29, 2025 June 4, 2025 June 30, 2025 June 30, 2025 July 4, 2025

July 07-14, 

2025
July 10, 2025 July 14, 2025 July 17, 2025 July 21, 2025 30 GoP 5,182,000.00 5,182,000.00 0.00 0.00

COA, PICE, 
NACAP & 

Concerned 
LGU 

Representative

June 4, 2025 June 30, 2025 June 30, 2025 July 4, 2025
July 07-14, 

2025
Awarded

24GFB0030 Supply, Delivery, Installation, Testing & Commissioning 

of 300KVA Generator Set including Transfer Switch and Power

Administrative  

Section
NO Competitive Bidding May 29, 2025 May 31, 2025 June 6, 2025 n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a 20 GoP 7,200,000.00 7,200,000.00 0.00 0.00

COA, PICE, 
NACAP & 

Concerned 
LGU 

Representative

June 6, 2025 n/a n/a n/a n/a For Resumprion 

24GFB0031 Purchase of construction equipment to be used in 

Pavement marking along National Roads within 2nd District of 

Albay

Maintenance 

section
NO Competitive Bidding May 29, 2025 May 31, 2025 June 6, 2025 June 24, 2025 June 24, 2025 June 26-27, 2025

June 30 -July 

06, 2025
July 7, 2025 July 16, 2025 July 21, 2025 July 24, 2025 20 GoP 5,316,987.00 5,316,987.00 5,310,000.00 5,310,000.00

COA, PICE, 
NACAP & 

Concerned 
LGU 

Representative

June 6, 2025 June 24, 2025 June 24, 2025 June 26-27, 2025

June 30 -

July 06, 

2025

For Award

25GFB0001 Purchase of construction materials for use in the 

Maintenance, Repair and Rehabilitation of Infrastructure Facilities 

& Other Activities - Routine Maintenance of National Roads and 

Bridges within Albay 2nd District.

Maintenance 

section
NO Competitive Bidding February 11, 2025 February 13, 2025 February 20, 2025 March 4, 2025 March 4, 2025 March 7, 2025

March 13-14, 

2025
March 14, 2025 March 17, 2025 March 20, 2025 March 24, 2025 20 GoP 6,999,944.97 6,999,944.97 6,988,362.20 6,988,362.20

COA, PICE, 
NACAP & 

Concerned 
LGU 

Representative

February 20, 2025 March 4, 2025 March 4, 2025 March 7, 2025
March 13-

14, 2025
Awarded

25GFB002 Purchase of construction materials for use in the 

Maintenance, Repair and Rehabilitation of Infrastructure Facilities 

& Other Activities - Routine Maintenance of National Roads within 

Albay 2nd District.

Maintenance 

section
NO Competitive Bidding February 26, 2025 February 28, 2025 March 7, 2025 March 19, 2025 March 19, 2025 March 22, 2025

March 27-28, 

2025
March 31, 2025 July 2, 2025 April 5, 2025 April 8, 2025 20 GoP 1,991,971.04 1,991,971.04 1,976,123.75 1,976,123.75

COA, PICE, 
NACAP & 

Concerned 
LGU 

Representative

March 7, 2025 March 19, 2025 March 19, 2025 March 22, 2025
March 27-

28, 2025
Awarded

25GFB003 Procurement of Construction Materials for Repair and 

Rehabilitation of Damaged Slope Protection and Replacing Faded 

Load Limits, Chevron Signs along National Roads within Albay 2nd 

District, K0 529+-131 - K0 579+190, k0 513+544 - K0 539+452, K0 

527+877 - K0 539+054

Maintenance 

section
NO Competitive Bidding March 4, 2025 March 6, 2025 March 13, 2025 March 25, 2025 March 25, 2025 April 7, 2025

April 08-09, 

2025
April 10, 2025 April 14, 2025 April 10, 2025 April 16, 2025 20 GoP 1,492,213.25 1,492,213.25 1,484,595.00 1,484,595.00

COA, PICE, 
NACAP & 

Concerned 
LGU 

Representative

March 13, 2025 March 25, 2025 March 25, 2025 April 7, 2025
April 08-09, 

2025
Awarded

Purchase of construction materials for use  in the Maintenance, 

Repair and Rehabilitation of Infrastructure Facilities & Other 

Activities - Routine Maintenance of National Roads within Albay 2nd 

District.

Maintenance 

section
NO Competitive Bidding June 9, 2025 June 11, 2025 June 18, 2025 June 30, 2025 June 30, 2025 July 4, 2025

July 07-14, 

2025
July 15, 2025 July 16, 2025 July 21, 2025 July 24, 2025 30 GoP 2,987,525.27 2,987,525.27 2,980,034.10 2,980,034.10

COA, PICE, 
NACAP & 

Concerned 
LGU 

Representative

June 18, 2025 June 30, 2025 June 30, 2025 July 4, 2025
July 07-14, 

2025
For Award

-

0N-GOING PROCUREMENT ACTIVITIES

- 0.00

- 0
- 0

- 0

  

       Prepared by: Recommended for Approval by: APPROVED:

MARIA JOY L. ZAMUDIO JOANNE T. MORALES WARREN B. AZOTEA
Procurement Unit Head OIC-Assistant District Engineer District Engineer

BAC Secretariat BAC Chairperson Head of the Procuring Entity

Remarks                                                                        

(Explaining 

changes from the 

APP)

Code

(PAP)

Procurement

Project

PMO/

End-User

Is this an 

Early 

Procuremen

t Activity?

Mode of Procurement Actual Procurement Activity

Source 

of Funds

ABC (PhP) Contract Cost (PhP) List of Invited 

Observers

Date of Receipt of Invitation

24GFB0024 Procurement of Office Supplies for the use of DPWH 

Albay 2nd District Engineering Office

   Total Savings (Total Alloted Budget - Total Contract Price) 20,516,889.98 

   Total Alloted Budget of On-going Procurement Activities 0

   Total Alloted Budget of Procurement Activities 60,489,995.53 
   Total Contract Price of Procurement Actitvites Conducted 39,973,105.55 



ANNEX B

(DPWH -Albay 2nd District Engineering Office) Procurement Monitoring Report as of January - June 2025

Pre-Proc Conference Ads/Post of IB Pre-bid Conf Eligibility Check Sub/Open of Bids Bid Ev aluation Post Qual Date of BAC Resolution 

Recommending Award

Notice of Award Contract Signing Notice to Proceed Deliv er

y/ 

Complet

ion

Inspect

ion & 

Accept

ance

Total MOOE CO Total MOOE CO Pre-bid Conf Eligibility Check Sub/Open of Bids Bid Ev aluation Post Qual Deliv er

y/

Complet

ion/

Accepta
COMPLETED PROCUREMENT ACTIVITIES

Planning & 

Design section
NO

Competitive 

Bidding
April 7, 2025 April 8, 2025 May 5, 2025 April 28, 2025 May 20, 2025 May 21, 2025

May 22-31, 

2025
June 10, 2025 June 11, 2025 June 16, 2025 June 19, 2025 45 GoP 1,945,800.00 1,945,800.00 1,906,771.50 1,906,771.50

COA, PICE, 

NACAP & 

Concerned LGU 

Representative

May 5, 2025 April 28, 2025 May 20, 2025 05/21/2025
May 22-31, 

2025
Awarded

- 0 0

0N-GOING PROCUREMENT ACTIVITIES

- 0.00

- 0

- 0

- 0

  

       Prepared by: Recommended for Approval by: APPROVED:

MARIA JOY L. ZAMUDIO JOANNE T. MORALES WARREN B. AZOTEA
Procurement Unit Head OIC-Assistant District Engineer District Engineer

BAC Secretariat BAC Chairperson Head of the Procuring Entity

PRELIMINARY ENGINEERING/DETAILED ENGINEERING (PE/DE) OF 

PROPOSED MULTI-PURPOSE BUILDINGS AND OTHER VERTICAL 

STRUCTURE PROJECTS

   Total Savings (Total Alloted Budget - Total Contract Price) 39,028.50 

   Total Alloted Budget of On-going Procurement Activities 0

   Total Alloted Budget of Procurement Activities 1,945,800.00 
   Total Contract Price of Procurement Actitvites Conducted 1,906,771.50 

Remarks                                                                        

(Explaining 

changes 

from the 

APP)

Code

(PAP)

Procurement

Project

PMO/

End-User

Is this an 

Early 

Procureme

nt Activ ity?

Mode of 

Procurement

Actual Procurement Activ ity Source 

of Funds

ABC (PhP) Contract Cost (PhP) List of Inv ited 

Observ ers

Date of Receipt of Inv itation


